	Subject:  Powered Industrial Trucks


	Topic:  Chocking wheels/dock locks


	Question:  Question #1 – Are Mechanical Dock Locks required for tractor trailer trucks?
                  Question #2 – If you have m.d.l. (Mechanical Dock Locks) are they required to use along with wheel 

                                          choks?
                  Question #3 – Can we remove m.d.l. (Mechanical Dock Locks) if we follow the wheel chock 

                                          regulation?



	Answer:  MIOSHA Part 21 addresses the use of security devices to prevent the movement of trailers being loaded and reads as follows: 

Rule 408.12176(1) An employer shall ensure that a highway truck and trailer shall not be boarded by a powered                

                               industrial truck before the highway truck and trailer has its brakes set and not less than 2 
                               wheels blocked or be restrained by other mechanical means installed in a manner that will 
                               hold the trailer from movement. 

Question #1 – According to the standard and above rule, an employer shall have not less that 2 wheels chocked or use other equally protective mechanical means. In your question, you ask if mechanical dock locks are required. Mechanical dock locks are not required, and if the employer chooses to use tire chocking methods, and are chocking at least 2 tires. The standard allows for either methods to be used and that choice is left to the employer. Compliance Officers in the performance of their inspection activity will check to ensure that what ever system chosen by the employer is of equal or greater protection than tire choking. Furthermore, if the employer is using mechanical devices, the maintenance and inspection of those devices may be subject to the safety officer’s inspection activity.

Question #2 – The standard requires that a system be used to prevent truck and/or trailer movement. Tire chocking or mechanical dock locks are both accepted practices proving both are in operating and/or serviceable condition, available for use, and are in-fact, in use. An employer does not have to have and use both or multiple systems during a singular operation. One system will suffice the provisional requirements of the standard.
Question #3 – Regarding you question of removal of mechanical dock lock systems, the answer is yes. An employer does not have to have mechanical dock lock systems in his/her facility and additionally there are no provisions that state once an employer has installed a mechanical dock lock system they must remain installed. Refer to the answer regarding question 2, as long as the employer has in place “a” protective mechanism that is equally effective as tire choking, the employer can utilize whatever system they choose. 

In addition to the above requirements, the employer shall ensure that operators of powered industrial trucks are properly trained to use and ensure the safe use of the system used by the employer.   



	Applicable Construction Safety Standard/Rule:  N/A


	Applicable General Industry Safety Standard/Rule:  Part 21. Powered Industrial Trucks


	Applicable Occupational Health Standard/Rule:  N/A


	Additional Resources:  For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at (517) 284-7720 or submit a Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA). 
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